

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In re: R.B.,
A MINOR, APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT

:
:
: Case No. 2019-1325
:
:
: On APPEAL from the Hamilton
:
: County Court of Appeals
:
: First Appellate District
:
:
:
: C.A. Case NOS. C-170622 & C-170623
:
:

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER, ET AL.,

Brooke M. Burns (0080256)
Chief Counsel, Juvenile Department

Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Oh 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
brooke.burns@opd.ohio.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Office of the Ohio Public
Defender, Children's Law Center, Justice for Children,
Juvenile Law Center, National Juvenile Defender Center,
and Professor Catherine Carpenter*

Raymond T. Faller (0013328)
Hamilton County Public Defender

Julie Kahrs Nessler (0085189)
Assistant Public Defender
(*Counsel of Record*)

**Office of the Hamilton County Public
Defender**
125 East Court Street, Ninth Floor
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-8256
(513) 946-8242 (fax)
JKNessler@cms.hamilton-co.org

Joseph T. Deters (0012084P)
Hamilton County Prosecutor

Paula Adams (0069036P)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
Office of the Hamilton County Prosecutor
230 E. Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 946-3119
(513) 946-3021 (fax)

Counsel for the State of Ohio

Table of Contents

	Page No.	
Table of Authorities	ii	
Statements of Interest of Amici Curiae	1	
Statement of the Case and Facts	4	
Argument in Support of R.B.'s Proposition of Law.....	4	
R.B.'s Proposition of Law:		
To comply with fundamental fairness and a youth's due process rights in conducting a completion of disposition hearing, the juvenile court must conduct the hearing at the time the child completes his treatment. <i>See In re D.S.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027. Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution; Section 16, Article I of the Ohio Constitution.....		4
I. The history and purpose of the juvenile court has always been rooted in rehabilitation	4	
II. The jurisdictional limits of the juvenile court are clear and well-established.....	6	
III. Registering children into adulthood harms system-involved youth and does not increase public safety.....	8	
<i>A. Juveniles who commit sexually oriented offenses have extremely low recidivism rates</i>	<i>12</i>	
<i>B. Registering juveniles does not increase public safety.....</i>	<i>16</i>	
<i>C. Registration causes reputational harm, and loss of future employment and other opportunities.....</i>	<i>18</i>	
Conclusion.....	21	
Certificate of Service	22	

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases:	
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564, 92 S.Ct. 2701, 33 L.Ed.2d 548 (1972)	18
<i>Children’s Home of Marion County v. Fetter</i> , 90 Ohio St. 110, 106 N.E. 761 (1914).....	5
<i>Cleveland v. Trzebuckowski</i> , 85 Ohio St.3d 524, 709 N.E.2d 1148 (1999)	8
<i>Collins v. Wolfson</i> , 498 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir.1974).....	18
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....	14
<i>In re A.W.</i> , Slip Opinion, 2020-Ohio-1457	7, 8
<i>In re Agler</i> , 19 Ohio St.2d 70, 249 N.E.2d 808 (1969)	5
<i>In re Andrew</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 466, 2008-Ohio-4791, 895 N.E.2d 166	7
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 729.....	9, 18
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 St.3d 267, 2007-Ohio-4919, 874 N.E.2d 1177	4
<i>In re Caldwell</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 156, 666 N.E.2d 1367 (1996)	5
<i>In re Cases held for the decision in In re D.J.S.</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 253, 2011-Ohio-5349, 957 N.E.2d 28 5	
<i>In re Cross</i> , 96 Ohio St.3d 328, 2002-Ohio-4183, 774 N.E.2d 58.....	8
<i>In re D.J.S.</i> , 130 Ohio St.3d 257, 2011-Ohio-5342, 957 N.E.2d 291	5
<i>In re D.S.</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 182, 2016-Ohio-1027, 54 N.E.3d 1184	4, 6
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 538, 983 N.E.2d 1295, 2012-Ohio-5675.....	8
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 630 Pa. 408, 107 A.3d 1, 16 (2014).....	12
<i>In re J.V.</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 1, 2012-Ohio-4961, 979 N.E.2d 1203.....	7
<i>In re Kirby</i> , 101 Ohio St.3d 312, 2004-Ohio-970, 804 N.E.2d 476	5
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350, 113 S.Ct. 2658, 125 L.Ed.2d 290 (1993).....	14
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045, 16 L.Ed.2d 84 (1966).....	4

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Cases (cont'd):	
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)	15
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Apanovitch</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 358, 2018-Ohio-4744, 121 N.E.3d 351	8
<i>State v. Hand</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 94, 2016-Ohio-5504, 73 N.E.3d 448.....	5
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 447, 2012-Ohio-5688, 983 N.E.2d 324.....	8
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 952 N.E.2d 1108	5
<i>State ex rel. Jean-Baptiste v. Kirsch</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 421, 2012-Ohio-5697, 983 N.E.2d 302	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Haines</i> , 172 Ohio St. 572, 179 N.E.2d 46 (1962)	6
Constitutional Provisions:	
Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution	4
Article I, Section 4, Ohio Constitution	6
Article I, Section 16, Ohio Constitution	4
Statutes:	
R.C. 149.43	9
R.C. 2950.02	12
R.C. 2151.....	6
R.C. 2151.23	6
R.C. 2152.....	6, 7
R.C. 2152.01	5
R.C. 2152.02	7
R.C. 2152.22	7
R.C. 2152.82	4

Table of Authorities

Statutes (cont'd):	Page No.
R.C. 2152.83	4, 7
R.C. 2152.84	4, 6, 8
R.C. 2950.01	6
R.C. 2950.04	6
R.C. 2950.05	19
R.C. 2950.041	6
R.C. 2950.111	6
R.C. 2950.81	9
R.C. 2950.99	6
 Other Authorities:	
A.J. Harris et. al., <i>Collateral Consequences of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration and Notification: Results from a Survey of Treatment Providers</i> , <i>International Journal of Offender Therapy and Comparative Criminology</i> 62(4): 1-27 (2016).....	10, 15
Amy Halbrook, <i>Juvenile Pariahs</i> , 65 <i>Hastings L.J.I.</i> , 11-12 (December 2013)	14
Ashley B. Batastini et al., <i>Federal Standards for Community Registration of Juvenile Sex Offenders: An Evaluation of Risk Prediction and Future Implications</i> , 17(3) <i>J. Psychology, Pub. Policy, & Law</i> 451, 458 (2011).....	16
Ashley R. Brost & Annick-Marie S. Jordan, <i>Punishment that Does Not Fit the Crime: The Unconstitutional Practice of Placing Youth on Sex Offender Registries</i> , 62 <i>S.D.L.Rev.</i> 806, 820 (2017)	11
Catherine L. Carpenter & Amy E. Beverlin, <i>The Evolution of Unconstitutionality in Sex Offender Registration Laws</i> , 63 <i>Hastings L.J.</i> 1071, 1073 (2012)	13
Elizabeth J. Letorneau et al., <i>Effects of Juvenile Sex Offender Registration on Adolescent Well-Being: An Empirical Examination</i> , 24(1) <i>J. Psychology, Pub. Policy, & Law</i> 105, 106 (2017)	passim

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Elizabeth J. Letourneau & M.H. Miner, <i>Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo</i> . 17 <i>Sexual Abuse: A. J. Research & Treatment</i> 293, 293-312 (2005)	10, 17, 20
Elizabeth J. Letourneau & Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Expensive, Harmful Policies that Don't Work or How Juvenile Sexual Offending is Addressed in the U.S.</i> , 8(3-4) <i>International J. Behavioral Consultation & Therapy</i> 23, 27 (2013)	21
Finkelhor, D. & Jones, L. <i>Have Sexual Abuse and Physical Abuse Declined Since the 1990s?</i> <i>Crimes Against Children Research Center</i> , CV267 (Nov. 2012)	16
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>An American Tragedy: Legal Responses to Adolescent Sexual Offending</i> , Chicago, IL: The University of Chicago Press. (2004).....	10
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Investigating the Continuity of Sex Offending: Evidence from the Second Philadelphia Birth Cohort</i> , 26 <i>Justice Quarterly</i> 58, 58 (2009)	13
Franklin E. Zimring et al., <i>Sexual Delinquency in Racine: Does Early Sex Offending Predict Later Sex Offending in Youth and Young Adulthood</i> , 6(3) <i>Criminology & Pub.Policy</i> 507, 515 (2007)	17
Franklin E. Zimring, <i>The Youth Violence Epidemic: Myth or Reality?</i> , 33 <i>Wake Forest L.Rev.</i> 727, 728 (1998).....	10
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> , at 30, 51 (2013)	passim
Illinois Juvenile Justice Commission, <i>Improving Illinois' Response to Sexual Offenses Committed by Youth: Recommendations for Law, Policy, and Practice</i> , at 28-36 (2014)	15
Jeffrey C. Sandler et al., <i>Juvenile Sexual Crime Reporting Rates Are Not Influenced by Juvenile Sex Offender Registration Policies</i> , 23(2) <i>J. Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law</i> 131, 137 (2017)	14, 16, 21
Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 34 <i>Am.J.Criminal Justice</i> 54, 57 (2009).....	11, 18
Jill S. Levenson et al., <i>Grand Challenges: Social Justice and the Need for Evidence-Based Sex Offender Registry Reform</i> , 43(2) <i>J.Sociology & Soc.Welfare</i> 3, 11-14 (2016)	11, 18
Judith V. Becker & Scotia J. Hicks, <i>Juvenile Sexual Offenders: Characteristics, Interventions, and Policy Issues</i> , 989 <i>Annals NY Acad.Sci.</i> 397, 406 (2003).....	14

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Laura Cohen, <i>Department, Juvenile Justice Cruel and Unusual: The Senseless Stigmatization of Youth Registries</i> , 33 <i>Crim. Just.</i> 46 (2018).....	13
Laurence Steinberg, <i>Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice</i> , 5 <i>Ann.Rev.Clin.Psychol.</i> 2009 47-73 (2018).....	14
M.C. Seto & M.L. Lalumiere, <i>What is So Special About Male Adolescent Sexual Offending? A review and test of explanations through meta-analysis</i> , 136 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 526, 575 (2010).....	16
Michael F. Caldwell et al., <i>An Examination of the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as Applied to Juveniles: Evaluating the Ability to Predict Sexual Recidivism</i> , 14 <i>J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, & Law</i> 89, 91 (2008).....	13
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Quantifying the Decline in Juvenile Sexual Recidivism Rates</i> , 22(4) <i>J.Psychology, Pub.Policy, and Law</i> , 414-426 (2017).....	13
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Sexual Offense Adjudication and Recidivism Among Juvenile Offenders</i> , 19 <i>Sexual Abuse: J.Research & Treatment</i> 107, 112 (2007).....	13, 17
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>Study Characteristics and Recidivism Base Rates in Juvenile Sex Offender Recidivism</i> , 54 <i>Int'l J.Offender Therapy & Comparative Criminology</i> 197, 198 (2010).....	13, 14, 15
Michael F. Caldwell, <i>What We Do Not Know about Juvenile Sexual Re-offense Risk</i> , 7 <i>Child Maltreatment</i> 291, 296 (2002).....	14
Michael P. Lasher & Robert J. McGrath, <i>Impact of Notification on Sex Offender Reintegration: A Quantitative Review of the Research Literature</i> , 56(1) <i>Int'l J.Offender Therapy & Comparative Criminology</i> 6, 19 (2012).....	20
Michelle Natividad Rodriguez & Maurice Emsellem, <i>65 Million "Need Not Apply": The Case for Reforming Criminal Background Checks for Employment</i> , at 1 (Mar. 2011).....	18
Office of Justice Programs, <i>Jurisdictions Substantially Implement Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act</i> (Nov. 8, 2013).....	10
Phoebe Geer, <i>Justice Served?</i> , 27 <i>Developments in Mental Health Law</i> 33, 48-49.....	9
R. Karl Hanson et al., <i>High Risk Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , 29(15) <i>J.Interpersonal Violence</i> 2792, 2806 (2014).....	17

Table of Authorities

	Page No.
Other Authorities (cont'd):	
Richard Tewksbury & Matthew Lees, <i>Perceptions of Sex Offender Registration: Collateral Consequences and Community Experiences</i> , 26 <i>Sociological Spectrum</i> 309, 319 (2006).....	11, 18
Robert E. Shepherd, <i>Advocating for the Juvenile Sex Offender, Part 2</i> , 21 <i>Crim. Just.</i> 52, 53 (2007).....	9
